WORKERS' COMPENSATION ORDINANCE (No. 2) 1941.⁽¹⁾

No. 15 of 1941.

An Ordinance to amend the Workers' Compensation Ordinance 1941.

RE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of New Guinea, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the New Guinea Act 1920-1935, as follows:-

1.--(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Workers' Com- Short title and citation. pensation Ordinance (No. 2) 1941.⁽¹⁾

(2.) The Workers' Compensation Ordinance 1941 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Workers' Compensation Ordinances 1941.

2. The notice fixing the date of the commencement of the Principal Ordinance, dated the eleventh day of June, One thousand nine hundred and forty-one and published in the New Guinea Gazette on the fourteenth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and forty-one, shall be deemed to be, and at all times to have been, inoperative and of no effect, and the power conferred upon the Administrator by section two of the Principal Ordinance shall be exercisable as if such notice fixing the date of the commencement of the Principal Ordinance had not been given.

3. Sections four, five, and six of this Ordinance shall commence the date of the commencement of the Principal Ordinance. on the date of the commencement of the Principal Ordinance.

Notice of commencement of Principal Ordinance to be inoperative.

<u></u>
<u></u>
<u></u>
<u></u>
<u></u>
(2)

(1) Particulars of this Ordinance are as follows :--

Date of assent by Adminis- trator.	Date notified in N.G. Gaz. as not disallowed by Governor- General in Council.	Date on which came into operation.
8.7.1941	30.9.1941	The whole except Secs. 4-6 on 8.7.1941 (Laws of T.N.G., Vol. XV. p. 157); Secs. 4-6 on 1.11.1941 (N.G. Gaz. of 4.9.1941)

(2) Sections 4-6 amend the Workers' Compensation Ordinance 1941, and the amendments so made are incorporated in the Workers' Compensation Ordinances 1941.

COMPENSATION -